The acts, practices and conduct described in Paragraph 6 above constitute violations of 

Exchange Rule 4.2 and FRB Regulation X by Bronstein and Dearborn, in that Bronstein 
on behalf of Dearborn improperly received specialist exempt credit for margin purposes 
for those opening transactions. 

Sanction: A four thousand five hundred dollar ($4,500) joint and several fine and a censure of 

each Subject. 

We acknowledge that we have read the foregoing Letter of Consent, that no promise or inducement 
of any kind has been made to us by the Exchange or its staff, and that this Letter is voluntary on